STATE OF CONNECTICUT

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER PROTECTION

IN THE MATTER OF

Edwin Rosales, Permittee El Tenampa 6 Commerce Street, #8 Norwalk, CT 06850

January 11, 2018

Case No. 2017-28 Permit No. LCA.7627

MEMORANDUM OF DECISION

This matter involves a restaurant liquor permit issued to El Flamboyan Restaurant & Bar, 1001 E. Main Street, Bridgeport, Connecticut. A formal administrative hearing was held before the Department of Consumer Protection on December 14, 2017. Despite proper notice, the Respondent did not appear.

The allegations against the permit premises arose from a complaint from the Norwich Police Department alleging the violation of Section 30-55 of the Connecticut General Statutes. It is alleged that on or about January 19, 2017, the permittee name sign was not posted, there was no food available for sale to patrons, beer was found in the refrigerator for resale after it was purchased from a package store, and there was evidence of living quarters found in the permitted premise. Liquor Control Agent LaFlamme testified at the hearing and stated upon revisit to the premise the sign was properly posted, the living guarters had been cleared out and food was now available. Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, we hereby find the violations to have been corrected in a timely manner. The charges are hereby dismissed.

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER PROTECTION LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSION

BY:

Anne K. Stiber, Designated Presiding Officer

Angelo J. Faenza, Commissioner

Non-Parties: John Suchy, Director, Liquor Control Division Connecticut Beverage Journal Connecticut State Library, 231 Capitol Avenue, Hartford, CT 06106